
 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Ty Hywel)  

Meeting date: 25 September 2023 

Meeting time: 13.00 – 17:15

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (12:30-13:00)  

 

1 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

evidence session 1 (13:00-14:15) 

 (Pages 1 - 37)  

Ally Dunhill, Eurochild 

 

Mari Rege, University of Stavanger 

 

Chris Birt, The Joseph Rowntree Foundation  

Break: 14:15-14:30  

 

2 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

evidence session 2 

(14:30-15:45) (Pages 38 - 44)  

Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

  

Sean O’Neill, Children in Wales 

            

Dr Rod Hick, Cardiff University 

Break: 15:45 - 16:00  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

evidence session 3 

(16:00-17:00) (Pages 45 - 65)  

 

Rocio Cifuentes, Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

Dr Rhian Croke, Children’s Legal Centre, Swansea University 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting and for the duration of the Committee's 

meeting on 2 October 2023 

(17:00)   

5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

consideration of evidence 

(17:00-17:15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

SENEDD EQUALITY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE COMMITTEE 

INQUIRY INTO CHILD POVERTY 

 

Response by the Bevan Founda�on 

 
The Bevan Founda�on is Wales’ most influen�al think tank. We create insights, ideas and impact 
that help to end poverty and inequality in Wales. We are grateful for the opportunity to respond to 
th
[...]
f some Welsh Benefits schemes is not high,7 suggesting that challenges 
exist in making people aware of the support that is available to them. The 
social security system is widely considered to be a highly complex policy 
institution and it will be important that, if greater emphasis is to be 
placed on devolved payments as they are integrated into one, notionally-
simpler system, this does not lead to the appearance of greater 
complexity in the social security system. The further of evolution in 
devolved policy efforts in relation to social security has the potential to 
yield positive results, but the associating complexity will need to be 
managed. 

21. Ongoing efforts to tackle poverty in Wales are likely to lead to 
discussions about the desirability of new powers and how they might be 
utilised and how existing powers might be used in new and imaginative 
ways. Both are likely to require enhancing institutional capacity and one 
aspect of this will be the need to ensure sufficient analytic capacity within 
Welsh Government. As a greater number of poverty-relevant powers are 
transferred and associated policies are developed, monitoring the 
progress of anti-poverty policies pursued in other nations and regions, 
perhaps most obviously the Scottish Child Payment, will become an 
increasingly-important task if policy levers are to be exercised effectively.  

 
7 Bevan Foundation (2022), A snapshot of poverty in summer 2022, Merthyr Tydfil, Bevan Foundation. 

Pack Page 44

https://www.bevanfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/Snapshot-of-poverty-Summer-2022-Final.pdf


  

 

1 
 

 

Paper for Equality and Social Justice Committee session on 25th September 2023, on the 

focused inquiry into the Welsh Government’s draft child poverty strategy 

  

Background information about the Children’s Commissioner for Wales   

  

The Children's Commissioner for Wales' principal aim is to safeguard and promote the rights 

and welfare of children. In exercisin
[...]
mbitions, it seems to us that these are the assumed basis of good 
governance rather than objectives suitable for inclusion in a specific policy-
related strategy;   

• In any event, as for other objectives, the CRC provides an opportunity to 
articulate Objective 5 drawing on a rights-based framework. In particular, the 
requirement set out in Article 4 to take appropriate (which would extend to 
effective) ‘legislative, administrative and other measures’ to implement the 
rights guaranteed under the CRC.  

 
Q10b. Is the information about what we have heard and what the Welsh 
Government doing in relation to Objective 5 clear and accessible?  
 
Comments: 
 

• We welcome the initiatives discussed under Objective 4, but we see some of 
these as ‘reporting on progress’ rather than articulation of a strategic approach 
to tackling child poverty (see further above ‘Our response’ paras. 8-10);   

• We note the structures which support improvement and collaboration but would 
envisage that a Child Poverty Strategy would set out ways in which the Welsh 
Government will promote embedding of children’s rights in the functioning of 
these structures (see further above ‘Our response’ paras. 4 and 5). 

 
Q11. Do you agree that Priority 5 should be a priority for the draft strategy? 
 
Comments:  
 

• See above in relation to Objective 4: our comments on the place of children’s 
rights are equally relevant to setting priorities. In our view, priorities should give 
clarity about how specific rights-based objectives will be met. 

 
Contact Information: 
 
Professor Simon Hoffman 
 
 

Joint Coordinator, Observatory on Human Rights of Children; Academic Lead, 
Children’s Legal Centre Wales.  
 
Dr Rhian Croke 
 

Children’s Rights Strategic Litigation Lead, Children’s Legal Centre Wales and 
Observatory on Human Rights of Children.  
 
11th September 2023 
 

Pack Page 65


	Agenda
	 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: evidence session 1 (13:00-14:15)
	Background paper

	 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: evidence session 2
	Evidence from Rod Hick

	 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: evidence session 3
	Evidence from Dr Rhian Croke and Professor Simon Hoffman




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 13:00 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13640 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Witnesses: 

Rocio Cifuentes, Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Rhian Croke, Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales 

Dr Rod Hick, Cardiff University 

Sean O’Neill, Children in Wales 

Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Chris Birt, The Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

Ally Dunhill, Eurochild 

Mari Rege, University of Stavanger 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Evan Jones (Secretariat) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Sarah Murphy.  

 

Jane Bryant, Chair of the Young People, Children and Education Committee joined the 

Committee for today’s session.  

 

No declarations of interest were made.  

 

2 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

evidence session 1 (13:00-14:15)  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Ally Dunhill, Eurochild 

Mari Rege, University of Stavanger 

 Chris Birt, The Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

 

3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

evidence session 2  

Members heard evidence from: 

Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Sean O’Neill, Children in Wales 

Dr Rod Hick, Cardiff University 



 

 

4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

evidence session 3  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Rocio Cifuentes, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Dr Rhian Croke, Children’s Legal Centre, Swansea University 

 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting and for the duration of the Committee's 

meeting on 2 October 2023  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

6 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s Draft Child Poverty Strategy: 

consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 


